retirement it is estimated at 1% p.a.

2023 2022

c) Financial Assumptions
Discount Rate 14.00% 18.00%
Salary Increment Rate 8% 12%
Expected Average Future Working Life of Employees 6.25 years 6.25 years

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.

118 Overseas Realty (Ceylon) PLC    Annual Report 2023

16.4	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions used, with all other
variables held constant in the post employment benefit liability measurement, in respect of the year 2023.

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in
discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss and post employment benefit obligation for the year.

Group Company
2023 2023

Increase/(Decrease)
Effect on Income

Statement
(reduction)/increase

in results for the
Year 2023

Performa Post
Employment Benefit

Liability 2023

Effect on Income
Statement

(reduction)/ increase
in results for the

Year 2023

Performa Post
Employment Benefit

Liability 2023In Discount
Rate

In Salary Increment
Rate

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

-1% - 5,002,133 61,709,586 1,168,045 31,362,025
1% - 14,418 56,721,871 (1,082,457) 29,111,523
- -1% 37,812 56,745,265 (1,012,470) 29,181,510
- 1% 4,942,440 61,649,893 1,077,474 31,271,454

16.5	 Maturity analysis of the payment
The following payments are expected on employee benefit plan - Gratuity in future years.

Group Company
As at 31st December 2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Within the next 12 Months 6,574,540 7,954,790 2,422,388 3,343,741
Between 1 and 2 years 42,489,459 15,412,412 31,115,146 5,087,465
Between 2 and 5 years 18,415,763 56,362,165 3,758,234 39,570,009
Between 5 and 10 years 81,355,236 96,421,735 24,898,661 41,823,090
Beyond 10 years 278,470,679 436,964,616 71,423,529 109,029,002
Total Expected payments 427,305,677 613,115,718 133,617,958 198,853,307

17.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Trade Payables - Related Parties - - - -
          - Payable to Contractor 108,688,972 658,527,102 50,000 50,000
             - Others 40,909,088 24,884,032 - -

149,598,060 683,411,134 50,000 50,000
Other Payables 1,405,462 60,937,622 987,672 3,641,376
Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses 924,088,150 654,077,176 97,358,419 11,663,712

1,075,091,672 1,398,425,932 98,396,091 15,355,088

Overseas Realty (Ceylon) PLC    Annual Report 2023  119

18.	 RENTAL AND CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

Group Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Rental Deposits 1,438,274,007 1,244,274,280 1,407,911,912 1,218,437,310
Customer Deposits 622,078,329 3,012,630 - -

2,060,352,336 1,247,286,910 1,407,911,912 1,218,437,310

Classified Under:
Current Liabilities 2,060,352,336 1,247,286,910 1,407,911,912 1,218,437,310
Non Current Liabilities - - - -

19.	 AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

Group Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

Relationship Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Mireka Capital Land (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary - - 35,137,409 35,075,261
Realty Management Services
 (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary - - - -
Havelock City (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary - - 584,000 -
Mireka Homes (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary - - 207,044,656 206,761,193
Management Corporation
 Condominium Plan 1824

Other Related
Party - 36,307,272 - 36,307,272

Shang Kwan Pte Ltd (Note 19.1 & 19.2) Affiliate 3,136,383,937 3,288,572,207 - -
Shing Kwan Investment (Singapore)
 Pte Ltd (Note 19.1 & 19.2) Affiliate 15,524,224,873 16,277,514,323 - -

18,660,608,810 19,602,393,802 242,766,065 278,143,726

Classified Under:
Current Liabilities - 36,307,272 242,766,065 278,143,726

Non Current Liabilities 18,660,608,810 19,566,086,530 - -
Total 18,660,608,810 19,602,393,802 242,766,065 278,143,726

19.1	 Terms of the Loans
Interest rate	 3 months LIBOR + 2% p.a
Repayment of loan and interest	 7 years from commencement of commercial operations or 31.12.2021
	 whichever occurs latter

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.

120 Overseas Realty (Ceylon) PLC    Annual Report 2023

19.2 As At
31.12.2022

Interest
Cost

Exchange
Difference

As At
31.12.2023

As At
31.12.2023

As At
31.12.2022

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. USD USD

Shang Kwan Pte Ltd 3,288,572,207 226,028,126 (378,216,396) 3,136,383,937 9,539,460 8,847,145
Shing Kwan Investment
 (Singapore) Pte Ltd 16,277,514,323 1,118,776,123 (1,872,065,573) 15,524,224,873 47,217,668 43,790,897